
 

 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Agenda 

 

Tuesday, 14 April 2015 
7.00 pm, 
Committee Room 1  
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Katie Wood (Tel: 0208 31 49446) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
1 - 2 

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2015 
 

3 - 8 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 - 12 

4.   Select Committee work programme 2015/16 
 

13 - 40 

5.   Income Generation Review - evidence session 1 
 

41 - 62 

6.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Tuesday, 14 April 2015.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Thursday, 2 April 2015 
 
  

Councillor Jamie Milne (Chair)  

Councillor Mark Ingleby (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Abdeslam Amrani  

Councillor Chris Barnham  

Councillor Maja Hilton  

Councillor Ami Ibitson  

Councillor Roy Kennedy  

Councillor Helen Klier  

Councillor Jim Mallory  

Councillor Crada Onuegbu  

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)  

  



 

Committee  Public Accounts Select Committee Item No. 1 

Report Title 
Confirmation of Chair & Vice Chair of the Public Accounts Select 
Committee 

Ward  

Contributors Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class Part 1 Date:  14 April 2015 

 
 
1. Summary 

 
Further to the Annual General Meeting of Council on 26 March 2015, this report 
informs the Select Committee of the appointment of a Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Public Accounts Select Committee.  
 

2. Purpose of the Report 
 

To issue directions to the Select Committee regarding the election of their Chair and 
Vice Chair. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
 The Select Committee is recommended to: 
 

(i) Confirm the election of Councillor Jamie Milne as Chair of the Public Accounts 
Select Committee 

  
(ii) Confirm the election of Councillor Mark Ingleby as Vice Chair of the Public 

Accounts Select Committee 
 

4. Background 
 
4.1 On 26 March 2015, the Annual General Meeting of the Council considered a report 

setting out an allocation of seats on committees to political groups on the Council in 
compliance with the requirements of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 

4.2 The constitutional allocation for both chairs and vice chairs of select committees is: 
 
Labour: 6 
 

5. Financial Implications 
 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.   
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

6. Legal Implications 
 

 6.1 Select Committees are obliged to act in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 
 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Council AGM Agenda papers 26 March 2015 – available on the Council website  
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/  or on request from Kevin Flaherty, Business and 

 Committee manager (0208 3149327) 
 

If you have any queries on this report, please contact Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager 
(020 8314 9446) 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS SELECT COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 10 March 2015 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Jamie Milne (Chair), Mark Ingleby (Vice-Chair), Chris Barnham, 
Ami Ibitson, Roy Kennedy, Helen Klier, Jim Mallory and John Muldoon and   
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Abdeslam Amrani and Crada Onuegbu 
 
ALSO PRESENT: David Austin (Head of Corporate Resources), Lesley Brooks (Service 
Group Manager, Parking), Charlotte Dale (Interim Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Alan 
Docksey (Head of Resources & Performance, CYP), Helen Glass (Principal Lawyer), Rob 
Holmans (Director of Regeneration and Asset Management), Robert Mellors (Finance 
Manager, Community Services and Adult Social Care), Selwyn Thompson (Group 
Finance Manager - Budget Strategy), Ralph Wilkinson (Head of Public Services), Katie 
Wood (Scrutiny Manager) and Steve Iles (Head of Streets, LB Croydon) 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2015 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2015 be agreed 

as an accurate record, subject to the inclusion of the following text at paragraph 
6.1: 

 

In relation to the income generation scoping paper, it was suggested that external 

witnesses from other councils be asked to contribute to the review. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 

2.1  None. 
 

3. Financial Forecasts 
 

3.1 Selwyn Thompson, (Budgets and Efficiencies Group Manager) spoke to the 
Committee and highlighted the following key points: 
 

• The Financial forecast to end of January 2015 was showing a projected £9.1 
million overspend on the Council’s revenue budget. The projections excluded 
the costs of staff redundancy from the recent voluntary severance scheme. 

• The current projection represented a reduction of £0.4 million compared to the 
end of year projection forecast in December. 

• The most significant cost pressure was the projected overspend of £8.5 million 
in Children and Young People’s Services. 

• Within this area, clients with “no recourse to public funds” created a significant 
cost pressure as did the placement budget for Looked After Children and the 
Children Leaving Care Budget. 

• The Community Services Directorate was forecasting an underspend of 1.3 
million. Within this there was an overspend on adult services but underspends 
within the public health and cultural and community development services 
sections 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



 

 
 
 

 

• Customer Services Directorate was showing a £3.1 million projected
[...]
travel time as well as the London Living Wage 
provision would be explicit to avoid ambiguity.  

• Pressures within the Dedicated Schools Grant area were being addressed in 
the current financial year by using the underspend from the uptake of nursery 
places for 2 year olds. The Schools Forum had agreed to reduce the level of 
top up funding for pupils with Special Educational Needs in 2015/16 in order to 
eliminate the projected overspend of £2.1 million for that financial year. 

 
3.3  RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
4. Management Report 

 
4.1 This item was considered as part of item 3. 

 
5. Contract Monitoring: Parking (Part 1) 

 

Page 4



 

 
 
 

 

5.1 Lesley Brooks, Service Group Manager and Ralph Wilkinson, Head of Public 
Services spoke to the Committee and highlighted the following key points: 
 

• The parking contract had been awarded to NSL and had been operational since 
August 2013. 

• The key performance indicators had a strong emphasis on training and the 
quality of staff performance. Indicators included: staff retention; complaint 
handling; IT provision; notice handling; and cashless parking facilities. 

• The contract had delivered £500,000 in savings through the closure of the 
parking shop, changes to the Holbeach car park entry and exit system, and an 
increase in cashless parking provisions. 

5.2   In the discussion that followed the following key points were raised: 

• The new permit system had delivered savings and the parking team was 
working with customers to support them through any transition problems. 

• There was a commitment to reduce Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) operational 
hours where possible. Two hour zones were feasible in some parts of the 
borough but not in others. Areas around Lewisham Hospital for example 
experienced constant pressures and a 2 hour zone would not be practicable.  

• The data available on the parking appeals success rate had fluctuated widely 
over the 2014 year. This had been d
[...]
aken very seriously. 

• There was currently a vacancy in the Audit Panel for an independent member 
and the team would be looking to identify a suitable member. 

 
6.3 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 

7. Scoping Report (Income Generation) 
 

Page 6



 

 
 
 

 

7.1   Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the scoping paper to the committee. 
 

7.2 RESOLVED: That the scoping paper be agreed subject to the following 
amendments: 
 

• That there be three evidence sessions (the first on good practice from other 
councils, the second taking evidence from specific witnesses in areas of good 
practice and the third looking at the work currently being undertaken in 
Lewisham). 

• That the review includes consideration of the following: examples of successful 
community interest companies/mutuals from other councils such as Oldham’s 
trading arm for adult social care; ensuring the Council maximises value from its 
commercial estate including those properties used by community groups. 

 
8. Select Committee work programme 

 
8.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager introduced the item and explained that the 

committee had completed its work programme for 2014/15 and requested 
suggestions for future scrutiny topics: 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 

1. The following items be considered for scrutiny in the next municipal year: 
monitoring of public realm contracts; and the Council’s approach to shared 
services. 

2. An all member briefing on asset management be recommended.  
 

9. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

9.1 There were no referrals to Mayor and Cabinet. 
 

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

10.1 The following resolution was passed before item 11 was considered. 
 
10.2 RESOLVED: That, under section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of the following item 
because it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act a
[...]
nterest and withdrawal apply as if it were a registerable interest.   

 
(e) Decisions relating to declarations of interests are for the member’s personal 

judgement, though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek the advice of the 
Monitoring Officer. 

 
(6)   Sensitive information  

 
There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests. These are interests the 
disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence or 
intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need not be 
registered. Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and advised to 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so. 
These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 

relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 
(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent 

or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the 
matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are 
a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Public Accounts Select Committee 

Title Select Committee work programme 2015-16 

Contributor Scrutiny Manager Item 4 

Class Part 1 (open) 14 April 2015 

 
1. Purpose 
 

To ask Members to discuss and agree an annual work programme for the Public 
Accounts Select Committee. 

 
2. Summary 
 

This report: 
 

1. Informs Members of the meeting dates for this municipal year. 
2. Provides the context for setting the Committee’s work programme. 
3. Invites Members to decide on the Committee’s priorities for the 2015-16 

municipal year. 
4. Informs Members of the process for Business Panel approval of the work 

programme. 
5. Outlines how the work programme can be monitored, managed and developed. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 

The Select Committee is asked to: 
 

• Note the meeting dates and terms of reference for the Public Accounts Select 
Committee. 

• Consider the provisional work programme at appendix B. 

• Consider adding further items to the work programme, taking into consideration 
the criteria for selecting topics; information about local assembly priorities; and 
items already added to the provisional work programme. 

• Note the key decision plan, attached at appendix F, and consider any key 
decisions for further scrutiny. 

• Agree a work programme for the municipal year 2015/16. 

• Review how the work programme can be developed, managed and monitored 
over the coming year. 

 
4. Meeting dates 
 
4.1 The following Committee meeting dates for the next municipal year were agreed at 

the Council AGM on 26 March 2015: 
 

• 14 April 2015 

• 27 May 2015 

• 14 July 2015 

• 29 September 2015 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



• 28 October 2015 

• 2 December 2015 

• 27 January 2016 

• 16 March 2016. 
 
5.  Context 
 
5.1 The Committee’s role is to examine issues relating to the Council’s finances and to 

make recommendations for best financial practice across the authority, including 
improving procurement practice. The committee is also tasked with consulting and 
commenting on the actual and proposed contents of the Council budget and has a 
specific role in relation to the Audit Panel, whose effectiveness it is responsible for 
scrutinising. The Committee’s terms of reference are set out in appendix A. 

 
6. Deciding on items for the work programme 
 
6.1 When deciding on items to include in the work programme, the Committee should 

have regard to: 

• items the Committee is required to consider by virtue of its terms of reference; 

• the criteria for selecting and prioritising topics; 

• the capacity for adding items; 

• the context for setting the work programme and advice from officers; 

• suggestions already put forward by Members. 

Page 14



6.2 The following flow chart, based on the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) advice for 
prioritising topics is designed to help Members decide which items should be added to the 
work programme: 

 
 
 

Page 15



7. Different types of scrutiny 
 
7.1 It is important to agree how each work programme item will be scrutinised. Some 

items may only require an information report to be presented to the Committee and 
others will require performance monitoring data or analysis to be presented. 
Typically, the majority of items take the form of single meeting items, where 
members: 

 
(a) agree what information and analysis they wish to receive in order to achieve 
their desired outcomes; 
(b) receive a report presenting that information and analysis; 
(c) ask questions of the presenting officer or guest; 
(d) agree, following discussion of the report, whether the Committee will make 
recommendations or receive further information or analysis before summarising its 
views. 

 
7.2 For each item, the Committee should consider what type of scrutiny is required and 

whether the item is high or medium/low priority (using the prioritisation process). 
Allocating priority to work programme items will enable the Committee to decide 
which low and medium priority items it should remove from its work programme, 
when it decides to add high priority issues in the course of the year. 

 
In-depth review 

 
7.3 Some items might be suitable for an in-depth review, where the item is scrutinised 

over a series of meetings. Normally this takes four meetings to complete: 
 

• Meeting 1: Scoping paper (planning the review) 

• Meetings 2 & 3: Evidence sessions 

• Meeting 4: Agreeing a report and recommendations 
 
7.4 If the Committee wants to designate one of its work programme items as an in-

depth review, this should be done at the first meeting of the municipal year to allow 
sufficient time to carry out the review. A scoping paper for the review will then be 
prepared for the next meeting. 

 
8. Provisional 2015/16 work programme 
 
8.1 The Scrutiny Manager has drafted a provisional work programme for the Committee 

to consider, which is attached at appendix B. This includes: 
 

• suggestions from the Committee in the previous year; 

• suggestions from officers; 

• issues arising as a result of previous scrutiny; 

• issues that the Committee is required to consider by virtue of its terms of 
reference; 

• items requiring follow up from Committee reviews and recommendations; 

• standard reviews of policy implementation or performance, which is based on a 
regular schedule; 

 
 
 

Page 16



8.2 The Committee should also give consideration to: 
 

• issues of importance to Local Assemblies 

• decisions due to be made by Mayor and Cabinet (appendix F). 
 
Suggestions from the Committee 
 

8.3 At its last meeting of the 2014/15 municipal year, the Committee received a scoping 
paper on income generation and agreed to commence an indepth review on this 
matter. The Committee also agreed that the following suggestions would be put 
forward for consideration as part of the work programme for the 2015/16 municipal 
year: 

 

• The Council’s approach to shared services. 

• Monitoring of public realm contracts.  

• An update on Asset Management. 
 
8.4 These suggestions have been incorporated into the draft work programme at 

appendix B. 
 
Suggestions from officers 

 
8.5 The following is an additional suggestion from officers: 
 

• A report on the final outturn for the 2014/15 budget. 
 
8.6 This suggestion has also been incorporated into the draft work programme at 

appendix B. 
 
8.7 The medium term financial strategy reported to Mayor and Cabinet in July 2014 

estimated that £85m of savings were still required for the period 2015/16 to 2017/8. 
In order to achieve savings, the Council has embarked on a series of thematic and 
cross-cutting reviews to fundamentally review the way it delivers services. This will 
mean that savings will be delivered over longer periods and will need to be agreed 
and taken as and when they are identified. Officers have committed to regular 
interactions with Members in order to facilitate scrutiny of the specific savings 
proposals arising from the major change programmes. The Select Committee will 
need to retain capacity in its work programme to consider these as is necessary. 
 
Issues arising as a result of previous scrutiny 
 

8.8 During the 2014/15 programme of meeting, members of the committee highlighted 
the need to have further information on the Council’s ICT strategy.  

 
8.9 In addition, Business Panel, at its meeting on 27th January 2015, suggested that the 

committee may want to consider the implementation of savings proposal 03 
(creating an internal enforcement agency). 

 
8.11 These items have been incorporated into the draft work programme at appendix B. 
 
 
 

Page 17



Issues that the Committee is required to consider by virtue of its terms of reference 
 

8.12 Items added to the provisional work programme under this heading include: 
 

• Scrutinising the effectiveness of the Audit Panel. 

• Annual Budget report 
 

8.13 These items have been incorporated into the draft work programme at appendix B. 
 

Items requiring follow up from Committee reviews and recommendations 
 

8.14 The committee is due to receive an update on the implementation of any agreed 
recommendations arising from the review carried out on those with No Recourse to 
Public Funds. This has been scheduled for approximately six months after the 
Mayoral response is received. 

 
Standard reviews of policy implementation or performance, which is based on a 
re
[...]
censing regime. This 
meant that the council was no longer able to include the cost of enforcement 
against unlicensed sex establishment operators when setting the licence fee, 
although the cost of visits to licensed premises to monitor compliance could 
be recovered through fees. Westminster City Council has since appealed to 
the Supreme Court but a final determination is still to be made7. 
 

5.4 Interestingly, a recent report commissioned by Localis8 has suggested that 
mutuals may offer a potential way around prescriptions for what local 
authorities may charge for, or trade for profit in.  

 
5.5 Should members wish to explore this area further, key witnesses could 

include: the London Borough of Croydon and Westminster City Council. 
 

Lewisham’s Draft Income Strategy 
 
5.6 A number of proposals are being pursued by the Council as part of the 

Lewisham Future Programme income generation review. In addition to 
working up specific proposals, the review has resulted in the development of a 
comprehensive draft income strategy that is attached in Appendix 1. The 
Committee has the opportunity for pre-decision scrutiny on this, prior to its 
consideration by Mayor and Cabinet. The strategy is intended to ensure that 
the management of the fees and charges levied by the Council, and other 
sources of income that the Council receives, is consistent and guided by 
agreed principles. If approved, the strategy will mean that the Council will 
adhere to the following principles when setting or introducing fees and 
charges: Full Cost recovery; Market Rates; Inflation Rise; Benchmarking 
Agreeing Subsidy; Understanding Demand; Concessions Collection; 
Targeting Charges. 

 
5.7 The Committee received additional information on this in the scoping paper on 

10th March 2015 and will have a full report and evidence session on the 
Council’s activity in this area at the third evidence session on the 14th July 
2015. 

 

6. Commercialisation of staff – Hammersmith an
[...]
Each area has a sales and marketing plan and an 
external income target. While proactively marketing the council’s services in 
areas such as trade waste where customers have a choice is seen as a good 
start, generating customer loyalty and repeat business is seen as a must. H&F 
believe that to do this ensuring great customer experience is fundamental to 
success. 

 
6.5 Staff focus on customer experience. The Directorate runs customer 

experience workshops with staff and look at complaints and enquiries and 
other ways in which customers contact them to see what can be learned.  
Being commercially competitive was seen as vital to the success of many 
services as there are many where residents or businesses have a choice of 
service providers.  

 
6.6 For further analysis of good practice in terms of commercialisation of staff, the 

committee could hear witnesses from: Hammersmith & Fulham Council and 
the Tri-Borough. 

 
7. Mutuals – Oldham Council 

 
7.1 Oldham Council has developed a trading arm for adult social care that is 

building new business from self-funders and people with personal budgets9. 
Adult Social Care provider services transferred from the Council into the new 
wholly-owned company – Oldham Care and Support Ltd. – on 1st October 
2013 following the drawing up of a detailed Service Level Agreement between 
the Council and the Company, to ensure the Company will continue to deliver 

                                                           
9
 For further information see: 
http://committees.oldham.gov.uk/documents/s42561/Trading%20Arm%20for%20Adult%20Social%20Care%20Services%20Ja
n%2014.pdf 

Page 45



 

against Oldham’s key Adult Social Care outcomes and support the Council to 
achieve its priorities and Co-operative ambitions.  

 
7.2 Around 450 staff were transferred over to the company, who were reassured 

that the new company would retain its public sector ethos whilst developing its 
commercial capacity to effectively compete 
[...]
5 

e. Impact on Service Outcomes 

 

The role of charging should be considered in line with the outcomes that the service is trying 

to achieve.  While fees can be viewed as a push to drive people to improve certain 

outcomes (e.g. recycling instead of landfill), charges in some circumstances can promote 

users attaching added value to the activity.  Each area must consider the impact on 

outcomes on a case by case basis. 

 

f. Collection/Transaction Costs  

 

When determining fees and charges the service should have regard to the cost of the 

collecting the income.  Charges should not be introduced if the costs of transaction are 

greater than the incoming revenue.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 57



8 

Income Strategy February 2015 

4. Governance and Monitoring 

 

As part of the development of the Income strategy Lewisham is establishing a fees and 

charges working group to ensure compliance with the Income Strategy. 

 

a. Fees and Charges Working Group 

 

In order to ensure transparency and consistency across the Council in relation to fees and 

charges, Lewisham will undertake an annual review on all charges set. 

This review will be undertaken through a new working group that will engage with the 

Cabinet Member for Resources.  The group will meet three times a year with all service 

areas being accountable to the group for setting their fees and charges in line with the 

Income Strategy. 

 

b. Fees and Charges Database 

 

The operation of the group will be underpinned through a new database of all fees and 

charges across the organisation.  This will include information on: 

• List of charges within the Service 

• Statutory basis for charges 

• When charges were reviewed and any increase. 

• Overhead calculations 

• Demand analysis  

• Benchmarking 

This information is there to inform the group when holding services to account on their 

current level of charge
[...]
ees and charges relate to other Council strategic objectives (e.g. 

charging to drive improvement in recycling rates etc.)? 

 

c. Market Conditions 

 

• Are there any other locally available providers delivering similar services in 

competition? 

• How do fees and charges impact on these other providers? 

 

d. Future Plans 

 

• What are your Service’s plans for fees and charges in the future and are there 

plans to increase these?  (e.g. rent review) 

 

e. Demand Management 

 

• What is the relationship between charges and demand? 

• What is the elasticity of demand? 

• How does the service manage demand? 

• What is the economic profile of your users and has this been considered in 

setting fees and charges? 

 

f. Concessions 

 

• How do you determine concessions for the services?  (e.g. statutory) 

Page 60



11 

Income Strategy February 2015 

• Are these different concessionary groups clearly defined? (e.g. resident, 

student) 

• What forms of proof are used to access the concessionary rates? 

• How are concessions administered and what are the associated costs?  

 

g. Communication 

 

• How do you publicise information on your level of fees and charges? 

• What ongoing communication do you have about fees and charges with your 

users? 

 

h. Administration 

 

• How are fees and charges administered? 

• How much does this administration cost? 

• Do you collect all charges prior to users receiving the service?  If not, why? 

• How do you promote the use of efficient collection? (e.g. direct debit use) 

 

i. Dependencies 

 

• What are the implications of charges for other areas of the Council? 

• Will there be a positive or negative impact on these areas? 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2015
	3 Declarations of interest
	4 Select Committee work programme 2015/16
	04DrafPAC2015-16tworkprogrammeAppendixF

	5 Income Generation Review - evidence session 1
	05IncomeGenerationAppendixA140415




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
SELECT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 14 April 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Jamie Milne (Chair), Mark Ingleby (Vice-Chair), Chris Barnham,
Maja Hilton, Ami Ibitson, Roy Kennedy and Crada Onuegbu

APOLOGIES: Councillors Abdeslam Amrani, Helen Klier and Jim Mallory

ALSO PRESENT: Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager) and Selwyn Thompson (Head of
Financial Services)

1.

Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair

1.1

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Jamie Milne be confirmed as the Chair of the Public
Accounts Select Committee.

That Councillor Mark Ingleby be confirmed as Vice-Chair of the Public
Accounts Select Committee.

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2015

21

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2015 be confirmed as an
accurate record of proceedings.

Declarations of interest

3.1

None.

Select Committee work programme 2015/16

41

4.2

Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report and the draft work
programme for the Public Accounts Select Committee for the 2015/16
municipal year.

e The work programme incorporated suggestions from the committee,
standard items, suggestions from officers, items arising from
previous scrutiny and issues that the committee is required to
consider by virtue of its terms of reference.

In the discussion that followed the following key points were raised:

e Shared services could be a key part of reducing expenditure and
more comprehensive information on possible options could be
beneficial.

o The update on asset management would be presented to committee
at the July committee meeting, meaning that there was potential for



4.3

the discussion on that item to feed into the review on income
generation.

The contract monitoring report due to go to committee in December
could include information on adult social care contracts and their
impact on local employment.

RESOLVED:

That the Public Accounts Committee work programme for the 2015/16
municipal year be agreed.

Income Generation Review - evidence session 1

5.1

5.2

Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report for the income
generation review. Committee members were requested to draw out areas
of particular interest and identify areas for further evidence in the form of
witnesses/ and or visits.

In the discussion that followed the following key points were raised:

An entrepreneurial culture within the Council and a cultural shift in
how income generation was viewed could be a positive thing.
However, it would be difficult to precisely quantify any increases in
income as a result of such a change.

Full cost recovery where possible as well as maximising income
were key factors.

Central Government legislation meant that in some cases charging
more than actual costs for a service was not permitted.

The parking service was an area where income generation had
increased in Lewisham, with parking charges experiencing the
largest increase in price over recent years.

Cross-selling services and a commercial culture within the Council
would need to be looked at carefully as there could be negative
aspects if staff were not fully engaged with the changes or if the
customer experience was negatively affected.

Additional information on Lewisham’s proposal for a mutual for the
youth service could be useful.

Outsourcing services had the potential to save money in certain
circumstances, but in other instances, bringing services back into
Council control could be most beneficial. It would be important to
assess the full financial and service quality implications of any
proposal. Reducing inefficiencies and good management were key to
profitability.

The Oldham model of a trading arm for adult social care was
interesting but there was concern as to whether it could be defined
as a mutual and uncertainty about the potential benefits of such a
proposal.

Advertising on the Council website could be highly detrimental to the
user experience. It was likely to only generate income if website
usage was sufficiently high.



e Other sources of advertising income including identifying potential
sites for place advertising, were being investigated and the
committee would hear information on this as part of the report they
were due to receive at the evidence session in July.

e The London Borough of Camden’s wi-fi scheme seemed innovative
and a good source of income. This was an area that could be further
researched to see whether there was any potential for replication.

e The model of the London Borough of Brent's approved inspection
status for building regulations was seen as interesting. Selling
services competitively could be a useful source of income and could
potentially be replicated in different service areas. It would be key to
balance any investment costs with the risk element and the potential
profit to assess the feasibility of any such project.

5.3 Selwyn Thompson, Head of Financial Services addressed the committee
regarding Lewisham’s draft income strategy, appendix A of the report.

e This document was to provide a guide for service managers and to
help ensure that fees, charges and other income sources were
guided by specific principles and managed in a consistent way.

e The guiding principles for fees and charges were: full cost recovery;
market rates where possible; rates rising with inflation; rates
benchmarked to neighbouring authorities and/or similar voluntary or
private sector organisations; agreed subsidies where deemed
necessary; demand understood; concessions being strategically
agreed and applied in consistent and transparent manner; and fees
being efficiently collected.

e A fees and charges working group had been established which
included the Head of Finance, three additional Heads of Service and
the Cabinet Member for Resources.

54 RESOLVED:
That the draft income strategy be noted.

That further evidence be taken from the London Boroughs of Camden,
Brent, and Hammersmith & Fulham in the form of witnesses and/or visits.

That the Committee receive additional written evidence from Oldham
Council.

Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet
6.1  There were no referrals to Mayor and Cabinet.

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm

Chair:

Date:




